

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11149/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 13/03/2007 in WP No.4048/1985 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAMCHANDRA AGARWAL (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Vernika Tomar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.
Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. S.P. Singh, Adv.

Dr. I.B Gaur, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Nehra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that at the time of initial appointment, the Vice Chancellor is empowered to grant three increments and for that no sanction from the State Government is required. In case the Vice Chancellor grants additional increments, then the sanction would be required from the Government for the grant of additional increment/increments.

....2/-

- 2 -

Learned counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh is not in a position to spell out the legal position according to the rule and for that purpose he prays for a short adjournment. We direct the Educational Secretary to file an affidavit to clarify the position.

Place the petition after four weeks.

[Alka Dudeja]
Court Master

[Neeru Bala Vij]
Court Master